

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC09-713

v.

COY A. KOONTZ, JR., ETC.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review From A Decision Of The Fifth District Court of Appeal

THE CARLYLE APPELLATE LAW FIRM

The Carlyle Building

1950 Laurel Manor Drive, Suite 130

The Villages, Florida 32162

Telephone (352) 259-8852

Facsimile (352) 259-8842

CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE

Florida Bar No. 991007

SHANNON McLIN CARLYLE

Florida Bar No. 988367

~ and ~

MICHAEL D. JONES

Florida Bar No. 0137608

MICHAEL D. JONES & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Post Office Box 196130

Winter Springs, Florida 32719-6130

Telephone (407) 695-7666

Facsimile (407) 695-7157

Appellate Counsel for Respondent,

COY A. KOONTZ, JR., ETC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION xii

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....11

ISSUE I. **THE FIFTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY APPLIED**
***NOLLAN* AND *DOLAN* AND DETERMINED**
THAT THE DISTRICT’S CONDITIONING OF
PERMIT APPROVAL RESULTED IN A
TAKING UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES
SECTION 373.617.....14

 A. The History And Legislative Intent Of Florida
 Statutes Section 373.617.....14

 B. *Nollan* And *Dolan* Are Not Limited To
 Development Conditions Requiring The
 Dedication Of Land For Public Use.19

 C. The Requirement That Koontz Provide Additional
 Mitigation For Permit Issuance Constituted An
 Exactment.....29

 D. The Fifth District’s Opinion Does Not Revive The
 “Substantially Advances Test Of *Agins v. City Of*
 Tiburon.....32

ISSUE II. **THE FIFTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY**
CONDUCTED THE TRIAL UNDER THE
DICTATES ON SECTION 373.617.37

<u>ISSUE III.</u>	SHOULD THIS COURT CONCLUDE THAT <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> ARE INAPPLICABLE, AFFIRMANCE IS STILL APPROPRIATE BECAUSE LIABILITY UNDER THE <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> FACTORS IS EVIDENCE ON THIS RECORD.	42
<u>ISSUE IV.</u>	UNDER THE TERMS OF SECTION 373.617, DISTRICT WAIVED THE RIGHT TO APPEAL.....	45
CONCLUSION		49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Agins v. City of Tiburon,
447 U.S. 255 (1980).....32, 33

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes of Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999).....23, 25

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....passim

Donovan v. Penn Shipping Co.,
429 U.S. 648 (1977).....49

Ehrlich v. City of Culver City,
512 U.S. 1231 (1994).....21, 22

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.
County of Los Angeles, §*
482 U.S. 304 (1987).....36, 37, 43

Lambert v. City & County of San Francisco,
529 U.S. 1054 (2000).....30, 31

Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....passim

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....passim

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....44

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....15

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....15

Federal Courts of Appeal

<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. U.S. ,</i> 55 Fed. Cl. 575, 590-91 (2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>CCA Associates v. U.S.</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 170 (2007).....	45
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 90 F.3d 306 (8 th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Hattaway v. McMillian</i> , 903 F.2d 1440 (11 th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Morton Thiokol v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 625 (Fed. Cl. Ct. 1984)	45
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9 th Cir. 1983)	31

Florida Supreme Court

<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1984)	40
<i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> , 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>In Re Adoption of Baby E.A. W.</i> , 658 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1995)	46
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001)	36

<i>Key Haven Associated Enters. v. Board of Trs. of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</i> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	39, 40, 41
<i>Pickerill v. Schott,</i> 55 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1951)	39
<i>Savoie v. State,</i> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	46
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. A.G.W.S. Corp.,</i> 640 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	36, 43

Florida District Courts of Appeal

<i>Bowen v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Regulation,</i> 448 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), <i>approved and adopted,</i> 472 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1985)	39, 40
<i>Dargis v. Maguire,</i> 156 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	48
<i>Florida Marine Fisheries Comm'n v. Pringle,</i> 736 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	40
<i>Griffin v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 409 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982)	38
<i>In re Commitment of Rodgers,</i> 875 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	40
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 720 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998), <i>rev. denied,</i> 729 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<i>Mailman Dev. Corp. v. City of Hollywood,</i> 286 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974), <i>cert. denied,</i> 293 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1975)	15

<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 861 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	passim
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 908 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	passim
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 5 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009)	passim
<i>Verdi v. Metropolitan Dade Co.</i> , 684 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	40
<i>White Constr. Co., Inc. v. DuPont</i> , 423 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	48
<i>Wilson v. County of Orange</i> , 881 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	40

Florida Constitution

Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const.	13, 15
-------------------------------	--------

Other Jurisdictions

<i>B.A.M. Development, L.L.C. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 196 P.3d 601 (Utah 2008).....	27
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996).....	21, 26, 28
<i>Homebuilders Assoc. v. City of Beaver Creek</i> , 729 N.E. 349 (Ohio 2000)	26
<i>Northern Illinois Homebuilder Assoc. v. County of Dupage</i> , 649 N.E. 2d 384 (Ill. 1995).....	26
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Ass’n v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 215 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	26

<i>Salt Lake County v. Board of Educ. of Granite Sch. Dist.</i> , 808 P.2d 1056 (Utah 1991).....	31
<i>Sefzik v. City of McKinney</i> , 198 S.W.3d 884 Tex. Ct. App 2006).....	27
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 944 A.2d 1 (N.J. 2008)	27
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 71 S.W.3d 18 (Tex. App. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	passim
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 877 P. 2d 187 (Wash. 1994)	26
<i>Wolf Ranch, LLC v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 207 P.3d 875 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	28

Florida Statutes

Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.	10, 38, 41
§ 161.212, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 253.763, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 253.763(2), Fla. Stat.	39
§ 373.617, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 373.617(2), Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 373.617(3), Fla. Stat.	47, 49
§ 373.617(3)(a), Fla. Stat.	18, 19
§ 373.617(3)(b), Fla. Stat.	18, 19
§ 373.617(3)(c), Fla. Stat.	18, 19

§ 373.617(4), Fla. Stat.	18, 19, 47
§ 373.617(5), Fla. Stat.	35
§ 380.085, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 403.90(2), Fla. Stat.....	17

Other Authority

David J. Callies, <i>Regulatory Takings and The Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed From Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i> , 29 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999)	23
Mark Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 609 (2004)	19, 23, 24, 28
Mark Fenster, <i>Regulating Land Use in a Constitutional Shadow: The Institutional Contexts of Exactions</i> , 58 Hastings L.J. 729, 731 (2007)	24
Robert M. Rhodes, <i>Compensating Police Power Takings: Chapter 78-85, Laws of Florida</i> , Fla. Bar J., Nov. 1978	passim
Kent Wetherell, <i>Private Property Rights Legislation: The "Midnight Version" and Beyond</i> Fla. St. U. L. Rev. (Fall 1994)	15, 17, 19
